Housing Act 1939, the said Waikato County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought three two of a cent (.032c) in the dollar upon the adjusted rateable capital value (.052c) in the dollar upon the adjusted rateable capital value of all rateable property comprising the whole of the County of Waikato; and that such special rate shall be an annually recur-ring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly, on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 25 years or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Waikato County Council on the 5th day of February 1970.

K. A. EARLES, County Clerk.

7666

MASTERTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Water Extension and Treatment Loan 1969-\$155,000

THAT, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 the Masterton Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan authorised to be raised by the Masterton Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of extending under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of extending and treating the borough water supply, the said Masterton Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.117c in the dollar upon the rateable value of all rateable property in the Masterton Borough; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of September and the 1st day of March in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off paid off.

7668

W. A. S. NEWLANDS, Town Clerk.

HUTT COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Wainuiomata Sewerage Treatment Works Redemption Loan No. 1, 1970—\$7,500

I certify that the Hutt County Council passed the following resolution at its meeting on 5 February 1970:

"Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hutt County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$7,500 authorised to be raised by the Hutt County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity that portion of the Wainuiomata Sewer-age Treatment Works Loan 1954, \$250,000, which matures on 1 March 1970, the Hutt County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought one (.01) cents in the dollar upon the unimproved value of all rateable property levies a special rate of decimal nought one (.01) cents in the dollar upon the unimproved value of all rateable property in the No. 55 Special Rating Area of Wainuiomata Riding of the County of Hutt; and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable on 1 April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 20 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." 7671

A. J. SMYTH, County Clerk.

MILTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

North Branch Water Supply No. 2 Redemption Loan 1970-

\$15,400 THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the provisions of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and all other powers in that behalf enabling it, the Milton Borough Council hereby resolves that, for the purpose of repayment of the North Branch Water Supply No. 2 Redemption Loan 1970—\$15,400 and interest thereon, the Council appropriates and pledges a special annually recurring rate of decimal one nine cents (.19c) in the dollar (\$1) upon the rateable value (on the basis of unim-proved value) of all property in the Borough of Milton. comprising the whole of the Borough of Milton.

Certified copy of the Council resolution.

7663

L. THOMSON, Mayor. G. MELVILLE, Town Clerk.

INVERCARGILL CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Conveniences Loan 1969-\$30,000

THAT, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and THAT, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$30,000 authorised to be raised by the Invercargill City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing a building in Don Street and converting it into a restroom with conveniences, furnishings, and ancillary works, the said Inver-cargill City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nought six cents ((.006c) in the dollar on the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value of all rateable property in the City of Invercargill; and that the said special rate shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of January in each years or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Invercargill City Council held on Tuesday, 16 December 1969.

L. A. BEST, Town Clerk.

7714

NELSON CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH LAND WAS ACQUIRED

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928, the Municipal In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928, the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, and their respective amendments, notice is hereby given that the Nelson City Council proposes, under the provisions of the above-named Acts and all other Acts, powers, and authorities enabling it in that behalf, to change the purpose for which the land described in the Schedule hereto (commonly known as Neale Park) was acquired, namely, for the purposes of refuse disposal, to some other purpose, namely, for a recreation reserve.

And notice is hereby further given that a plan of the said land is deposited in the public office of the Town Clerk to the said Council, in the Municipal Office Building, Trafalgar Street, Nelson, and is there open for inspection, without fee, by all Netson, and is there open for inspection, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours; and that all persons affected by the proposed change of purpose should, if they have well-grounded objections to the proposed change of purpose, set forth the same, in writing, and send such writing, within 40 days from the first publication of this notice, to the Nelson City Council, addressed to the Town Clerk at his said office office

This is the first publication of this notice.

SCHEDULE

SECTION 15, City of Nelson, Block XVI, Moutere Survey District, comprising 16 acres 3 roods 12.1 perches, as shown on Nelson S.O. 10871.

W. E. McCULLOUGH, Town Clerk.

7712

CHRISTCHURCH DRAINAGE BOARD

SPECIAL AREA—ALTERATION OF BOUNDARY

In the matter of the Christchurch District Drainage Act 1951, In the matter of the Christchurch District Drainage Act 1951, and in the matter of the special area known as the Sewer Extension Loan Special Area, as defined by resolution of the Board dated the 17th day of April 1923 and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 37, dated the 26th day of April 1923, and as from time to time altered under the provisions of section 5, Christchurch District Drainage Amendment Act 1922, and section 60, Christchurch District Drainage Act 1951, by resolutions of the Christchurch Drainage Board, published in the New Zealand Gazette in the New Zealand Gazette.

Pursuant to the powers vested in it by the Christchurch District Drainage Act 1951, the Christchurch Drainage Board, at a meeting held on the 24th day of February 1970, resolved that the boundary of the said special area, hereinbefore described and defined, be further altered so as to include in the said special area all those areas briefly described in the Schedules hereto; and, further, resolved that the said areas shall form part of and be included in the subdivision "B" of the said special area and that the boundaries of said subdivi the said special area, and that the boundaries of said subdivi-sion "B" be altered accordingly so as to include all those areas.